

ROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/308 | Dated Peshawar, the 12/08/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Home and Tribal Affairs Department.

Subject: - JOINT RESOLUTION No. 61 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on **08-08-2024** passed unanimously the following joint Resolution No. **61** moved by Makhdoom Zada Muhammad Aftab Haider, Member Provincial Assembly and Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Human Rights as follows:-

خیبر پختو نخواپولیس دہنشگر دی کیخلاف جنگ میں فرنٹ لائن پر قربانیاں دے رہی ہے اور آئے روز ہم پولیس کے جوانوں اور آفیسر زکی لاشیں اُٹھاتے ہیں جو کسی ماں کے بیٹے کسی بہن کے بھائی ہوتے ہیں۔ جبکہ اس کے برعکس پنجاب اور اسلام آباد پولیس پُرا من ماحول میں اپنی ڈیوٹی سر انجام دے رہے ہیں۔ پنجاب اور اسلام آباد پولیس کی تخواہیں خیبر پختو نخوا پولیس سے بہت زیادہ ہیں۔ آئے روز خیبر پختو نخوا کے پولیس افسران والم کاراپنے تباد لے CTD پولیس میں جانے کے لئے سفار شیس کرتے ہیں۔ کیونکہ وہاں 50 ہزار روپے اضافی الاونس ملتا ہے۔ لیے سفار شیس کرتے ہیں۔ کیونکہ وہاں 50 ہزار روپے اضافی الاونس ملتا ہے۔ لیے اور اسلام آباد پولیس کی تخواہیں پنجاب اور اسلام آباد پولیس کی قربانیوں کو یہ نظر رکھتے ہوئے ان کی تخواہیں پنجاب اور اسلام آباد پولیس کے بی میں جانے برابر کی جائیں تاکہ ان جوانوں کا احساس محر ومی دور ہو۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully, (ALAMZEB) Assistant Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ $308 \ge -45$ Dated / $\ge /08/2024$.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Makhdoom Zada Muhammad Haider, MPA
- 2. Mr.Aftab Alam, Minister for Law. Parliamentary Affairs & Human Rights.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 7. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- 8. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Sr. Private Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Additional Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
- 14. The P.S to Minister for Home and Tribal Affairs, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa